## **Curtis N. Smith**

## **Personal Info**

Name Curtis N. Smith

Date of Birth 23 Nov 1929

Place of Birth Denton, Denton County, Texas

Date of Death 13 Sep 1950, South Korea

Death Description Killed in Action

Cemetery Name Oakwood Cemetery Denton, Denton County, TX; Block: 2-66-8

(GPS: 33° 12' 36" N 97° 7' 24" W)

**Military Service** 

Military Branch U.S. Army

Date of Service Enlisted:

Discharged:

Rank Private E-2; TEC5 (Tech Corporal)

Era of Service Korean War

Organization Member of 27<sup>th</sup> Infantry Regiment, 25<sup>th</sup> Infantry Division.

Element Sequence Cv Div Cav Regt inf Service Occupation Military Policeman

Awards Purple Heart; Combat Infantryman's Badge; Korean Service Medal;

United Nations Service Medal; National Defense Service Medal and the

Republic of Korean War Service Medal.

Inscription TEC5 588 ENGR DUMP TRK CO KOREA PH

**Civilian Life** 

Education Literate

Occupation Freight Supervisor, Time D. C.

#### Sources:

- (1) WWI, WWII, and Korean War Casualty Listings Ancestry.com (online database).
- (2) U. S. Korean War Casualties 1950-1957. Ancestry.com
- (3) FindAGrave.com Memorial ID 12648758, Section 2. (online database)

## **Author Information**

Name: Joan Vranesa

Contact information: JVranesa@aol.com

Date: 07 July 2020

Organization Represented: Star of Destiny Chapter NSCDXIIC

# **General Disclaimer (if used for the Texas Veterans Hall of Fame)**

This is a non-profit project developed by and controlled by the Texas Veterans Hall of Fame. Although we enter into collaborative associations with many supporting organizations, this site is not owned or operated by any Government body. All information fund on this sight has been obtained through fair use of public contribution and complied information from family, friends, and historians to preserve the history of Texas Veterans. We've done our best to craft a valuable and historic path to honor our Texas veterans for their service, sacrifices and accomplishments, however, we make no claims of 100% accuracy. If you wish to submit corrections or suggestions, please contact us at info@tvhof.org.